
1 

DEDICATED FREIGHT CORRIDOR CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 
5th Floor Pragati Maidan Metro Station Building, New Delhi-110001. 

 

Amendment/Corrigendum No.2 Dated: 18-10-2013 

NCB No.: HQ/EN/EC/NKWD-NGAQ/Sone-RFO/PMC dated 06.09.2013 
 

Please refer to the Invitation for Bids NCB No.: HQ/EN/EC/NKWD-NGAQ/Sone-RFO/PMC dated 06.09.2013 
(published on 15.09.2013) from eligible Consultants and uploaded on DFCC website on 06.09.2013, following 
Amendment/corrigendum are being issued in the RFP document. 
SN Bidding 

Document 
Part/Section 

Clause No. 
and page No. 

Amendment in the Bidding Document 
 

1. Section 1 Clause 6 of 
Notice Inviting 
RFP,  
pg. 7  

This may read as :  
Bid Security: The proposals must be accompanied by Bid Security of INR 
34.50 Lakhs in the form of FDR/Demand Draft / Pay Order drawn on any 
Scheduled Bank / Nationalised Bank in India. Non submission of the 
requisite Bid Security shall lead to summary rejection of the proposal. 

2. Section 3 List of forms, 
pg. 51 

Add Form 14 – Format of Bank Guarantee for Mobilisation Advance.  
(Attached as Ann. I to this amendment No. 2). 

3. Section 2 Note to Sub 
Clause 5.6.3  
of “Instructions 
to Consultant”  
pg. 29. 

This may be read as :  
Note:  
The offers of Consultants who have withdrawn their offers, who have not 
given proof of payment of cost for RFP, who have not submitted bid 
security, who do not fulfil the eligibility criteria, whose offers are not 
responsive, as decided by the Tender committee will be rejected; the 
financial proposal of such Consultant, will be returned unopened on 
award of Contract by DFCCIL and no further correspondence will be 
entertained. 

4. Section 2 Data Sheet  
(Ann. 1)  
pg. 34.  

Reference clause for Sr. No. 10 and 16 may be read as :  
Sl. No. 10  -     Section 1 Clause 4.  
Sl. No. 16 -      Section 2 Clause 9.  

5. Section 2 Clause 1.2.2 ii) 
Note 6  
pg. 14 

Note 6) may be read as :  
6) For the purposes of determining Conditions of Eligibility and for 

evaluating the Technical Offers under this Bid, project 
management consultancy services shall mean construction 
supervision/ monitoring and/or detailed design/design review 
involving work  as mentioned in the above table.  

6. Section 4 CI.5.8.1;  
pg 102 

First para of this clause may be read as  :  

5.8.1 The Consultant shall prepare and issue to the Employer a 

supervision manual in four (4) copies consisting of the following plans, 

the format and content of which are to be acceptable to the Employer: 

7. Section 3 Form 5A (4/5) 
& (5/5)  
pg. 65 & 66.  

Revised Form 5A (4/5) & Form 5A (5/5) are Attached as Ann. II & III to this 
amendment No. 2. 

8. Section 2 Clause 1.4.3 –  
pg. 37  

Criteria against Code 1 & 3 may be read as :  

Item Code 1 : 

Full Marks will be awarded to the Consultant having the highest number of 
Eligible Assignments in respect of project management Consultancy 
services among the Consultants, while the minimum number of Eligible 
Assignments required for Eligibility in terms of Data Sheet (Annexure 1) 
will be awarded 50% of the full marks; other Consultants will be awarded 
marks pro-rata between above two extremes based on the number of 
Eligible Assignments undertaken by the Consultant. (If only one 
consultant meets minimum eligibility criteria it will be awarded full 
marks).  

Item Code 3 :  

Full Marks for each Key Personnel * will be awarded to the candidates of 

Key Personnel having the highest experience in terms of cumulative 



2 

number of years in Eligible Assignments among all candidates proposed 

by various Consultants against that Key Personnel, while the experience 

of only two or one year of Eligible Assignments (as the case may be) 

required for minimum Eligibility in terms of Form 5A will be awarded 50% 

of the full marks; other candidates will be awarded marks pro-rata 

between above two extremes based on the number of Eligible 

Assignments undertaken by each of them. (If only one consultant meets 

minimum eligibility criteria it will be awarded full marks). 

The key personnel qualifications and competence shall be as given in 
Form 5A and in case there is any deficiency in the qualification/experience 
of key personnel, the same will be treated as disqualified and no marks 
will be awarded in such case. 

9. Section – 1  Para 4 
pg. 6 

To be read as :  
RFP Documents: The interested Consultants may obtain further 
information from the `Request for Proposal Document (RFP)’ which can 
be obtained between 10.00 hrs and 17.00 hrs on all working days from 
09-09-2013 to 18.11.2013 in person from the DFCCIL Office at the 
address, given in paragraph 9 below, on payment of non-refundable 
document fee of Rs. 10,000/-(Rupees Ten Thousand only) in the form 
of Demand Draft/ Pay Order/Banker’s Cheque from any Scheduled Bank/ 
Nationalised Bank in favour of `Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation 
of India Limited’ payable at Delhi/New Delhi. 
 
RFP Documents requested by post will be dispatched by courier on 
payment of an extra amount of Rs 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only). 

10. Section – 1 Para 7  
pg.7 

To be read as :  
Receipt of Proposals: Sealed proposals should reach DFCCIL at the 
address given in Para 9 below not later than 15:00 Hrs on 19.11.2013. 
Bids will be opened on the same day at 15:30 hours in presence of 
Consultants’ representatives who choose to attend. Dedicated Freight 
Corridor Corporation of India Limited will not be responsible for any delay 
in receiving the RFP documents by the Consultant or in receipt of their 
proposals. DFCCIL reserves the right to accept/reject any or all proposals 
without assigning any reason thereof.  Proposals received after 15:00 
Hrs on 19.11.2013 shall not be considered and shall be returned to 
the bidder unopened. 

11. Section -2  
   

SN. 12, 
pg.34 
(Data Sheet) 
Ann. 1 

To be read as :  
Deadline for submission of Proposals 
15.00 hrs on 19.11.2013 

12. Section -2  
   

SN. 13 
pg.34 
(Data Sheet) 
Ann. 1 

To be read as :  
15.30 hrs on 19.11.2013 

13. Section-2 Cl. 1.4.4 
pg. 38 
(Data Sheet) 
Attachment 1 

To be read as :  
For the purposes of determining Conditions of Eligibility and for evaluating 
the Technical Offers under this Bid, project management consultancy 
services shall mean construction supervision/ monitoring and/or detailed 
design/design review involving work as mentioned in clause 1.2.2 of 
ITC. 

 
Group General Manager/CO/EC  


